BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 480-510-200
Issue 2, July, 1958
AT&TCo Standard
11 'lA KEY EQUIPMENT
SAGE m INST ALLA Tl ON
CONTENTS PAGE

Fig. 37 - 700-t ype Key Unit Assembly Jig with
Key Units in Place, Upright Position
Fig. 38 - 700-type Key Unit Assembly Jig with
Key Units in Place, Lowered Position
(
(
(
(
13.00 SURFACE MOUNTING OF KEY UNITS
13.01 Key units may be assembled to form a
single operating unit for mounting in appa­
ratus cases, as shown in Fig . 39. Only one dial unit
and one originating key unit are required for each
assembly. Additional supplementary key units
may be added as required. When more than one
unit is required, they must be coupled together
and have linkage connected before cables are ter­
minated and before they are placed in the appa­
ratus cases.
Fig. 39 - Key Units, Surface Mounted
13.02 When more than one case is required, appa-
ratus cases must be coupled together as
shown in Fig. 40. The cases are held adjacent to
each other, with the left case lower than the right
case. The left case is then raised until the cases
are flush; this engages an interlock assembly and
hold s them together at the top. Two screws must
be placed at the bottom of the cases to hold the
bottoms together and to secure the top interlock
assembly. The ends of the apparatus cases are
assembled in the same manner as are the indivi­
dual cases.
13.03 Reference should be made to the section
entitled 700-type Modular Station Appa­
ratus, Assembly and Installation for further in­
formation on key installation.
ISS 2, SECTION 480-510-200
Fig. 40-Assembly of Apparatus Cases
14.00 DESIGNATION STRIPS AND FACEPLATES
14.01 Designation strips have transparent letter-
ing on a black background and, when used
in console-mounted key units, are illuminated by
an adjustable level of white back lighting.
14.02 The common-key designation strip on the
originating key unit is provided as a part
of the faceplate as the designations are the same
in all installations.
14.03 The P-10C334 designation strips for line
keys may be ordered through the Western
Electric Company or directly from Cushman
Brothers Company, Incorporated, · New Canaan,
Connecticut, in accordance with plant engineering
letter (PEL) 5910 and plant engineering memo
(PEM) 6632. The strips are mounted under
a transparent plastic window on the key unit
faceplate to show designations for six line keys.
Replacement of an entire strip is required when­
ever a change in designation is made.
< The designation strips used on com­
mand-post consoles are in a ho1·izontcil
position. When ordering, be sure to
specify ,iust how the chciracters shou ld
be 01·ientecl so thcd they can be read by
those seated at the desk.
14.04 Designation strips are placed by sliding
them into a groove in the faceplate which
is open at the top end.
14.05 Fac eplates should fit against the surface of
the apparatus case and should not interfere
with the operation of the push buttons or dial.
14.06 In those cases where there is a relatively
high level of ambient light and the bright-
Page 25